## **RESOLUTION 2023 - 59**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INSURANCE TRUST AS THE CITY'S GENERAL LAIBILITY, PROPERTY COVERAGE AUTO LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION CARRIER PURSUANT TO THE TERMS ATTACHED HERE TO AS EXHIBIT "A"; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pahokee City Commission ("City Commission") desires to establish yearly liability coverages for its properties, vehicles, and secure employee workers compensation coverage; and

WHEREAS, Brown and Brown obtained quotes for the stated coverages and that company was able to secure a \$95,530.00 savings for the City, compared to coverage with that current carrier Florida Municipal Insurance Trust; and

**WHEREAS**, specifically, a quote from Florida Municipal Insurance Trust was received for \$560,985.00, but a lesser quote was received from Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust for \$465,455; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to change the current carrier to Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust for the provision of liability coverages for its properties, vehicles, and secure employee workers compensation coverage consistent with attached Exhibit "A"; and

**WHEREAS**, the changes in coverage will result in a total savings of \$95,530 from the various coverages; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission finds that approval of the proposed rates is in the best interest of the City of Pahokee.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby approved and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization of City Manager</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida hereby authorizes and approves Preferred

	, ,	perties, vehicles, and secure employee workers erage consistent with attached Exhibit "A."	
Section 3.	Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.		
PASSED ar	nd <b>ADOPTED</b> this _	_ day of September, <u>2023</u> .	
		Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor	
ATTEST:			
Tijauna Wa	rner, CMC, City Cler		
	D AS TO FORM AN FFICIENCY:	D	
Burnadette City Attorne	Norris-Weeks, P.A. ey		
		Moved by:	
		Seconded by:	
VOTE: Commission Commission Commission Vice-Mayor Mayor Babb	ner Gonzalez ner Perez Murvin	(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)	

Governmental Insurance Trust for the provision of liability coverages

## EXHIBIT "A"

**Liability coverage quote** 

(attached)